
1 Brooks, Chris WR 6-2 215 Sr. 48 Legate, Tyler FB 5-10 225 RFr. 1 Simmons, Andre  WR 6-3 210  Jr. 47 Mohler, Shaun  ILB 6-3 225  Sr.

1 Kunalic, Adi K 6-0 190 Jr. 48 Williams, Chris LB 6-0 220 Fr. 2 Scott, Darrell  TB 6-1 215  So. 48 Nobriga, Liloa  LB 6-2 240  Fr.

2 Bell, Antonio WR 6-2 180 Fr. 49 Manninger, Matt LB 6-1 220 RFr. 3 Smith, Jimmy  CB 6-2 205  Jr. 49 LaBarge, Trevor  TB 5-11 210  Fr.

2 Middleton, Lazarri DB 6-1 175 Fr. 49 Young, Dreu TE 6-4 250 Jr. 4 Evans, Clark  QB 6-4 225  Fr. 50 Cunningham, Curtis  DT 6-1 275  So.

3 Martinez, Taylor QB 6-1 185 Fr. 50 Toailoa, Quentin OL 6-4 295 RFr. 5 Stewart, Rodney  TB 5-6 175  So. 51 Rippy, Douglas  OLB 6-1 240  RFr.

3 Thenarse, Rickey S 6-0 205 Sr. 51 Chapek, Brandon OL 6-5 325 Fr. 6 Simas, Markques  WR 6-2 215  So. 52 Stengel, Bryan  ILB 6-2 220  Sr.

4 Asante, Larry S 6-1 215 Sr. 51 Compton, Will LB 6-2 225 RFr. 7 Hawkins, Cody  QB 5-11 190  Jr. 53 Cooney, Kevin  DE 6-6 230  So.

4 Kildow, Ty WR 5-7 165 Fr. 52 Dillard, Phillip LB 6-1 240 Sr. 8 Sumler, Demetrius  TB 5-10 215  Jr. 53 Dannewitz, Ryan  OL 6-6 300  RFr.

5 Lee, Zac QB 6-2 215 Jr. 52 Jones, Dwight OL 6-4 245 Fr. 9 Hansen, Tyler  QB 6-1 205  So. 54 Burton, Marcus  ILB 6-0 265  Sr.

5 West, Anthony CB 6-0 200 Jr. 53 Randle, Thaddeus DL 6-1 260 Fr. 10 Lobato, Seth  QB 6-5 205  Fr. 55 Hartigan, Josh  ILB 6-1 230  So.

6 Cooper, Khiry WR 6-2 195 RFr. 54 Koehler, Colton LB 6-1 230 Sr. 10 Sipili, Michael  ILB 6-1 240  Jr. 55 Tuioti-Mariner,  OG 6-3 285  Fr.

7 Gomes, Dejon CB 6-0 190 Jr. 55 Steinkuhler, Baker DT 6-6 290 RFr. 12 Mahnke, Patrick  S 6-1 205  So. 56 Stevens, Keenan  C 6-2 290  Jr.

7 Spano, Kody QB 6-2 215 RFr. 56 Paulsen, Devin LB 6-2 210 Fr. 12 Maxwell, Ryan  WR 5-8 180  So. 56 Webb, Derrick  LB 6-0 230  Fr.

8 Cassidy, Austin S 6-1 210 So. 57 Hron, Mitch LB 6-2 220 Fr. 13 Goodman, Aric  PK 5-10 190  Jr. 57 Sergent, Guy  OLB 6-1 220  RFr.

8 Henry, Will WR 6-5 215 Jr. 57 Sirles, Jeremiah OL 6-6 310 Fr. 13 Slota, Jerry  QB 6-2 220  Fr. 58 Ahles, Tyler  OLB 6-2 240  So.

9 Ankrah, Jason DE 6-4 255 Fr. 58 Caputo, Mike OL 6-1 275 So. 14 DiLallo, Matt  P 6-1 205  Sr. 59 Bakhtiari, David  OL 6-4 260  Fr.

9 Broekemeier, Joe QB 6-4 210 Jr. 58 Jackson, Justin DL 6-3 270 RFr. 15 Espinoza, Jason  WR 5-8 175  So. 59 Beatty, B.J.  OLB 6-2 220  Jr.

10 Helu Jr., Roy IB 6-0 215 Jr. 59 Starkebaum, Colby LB 6-1 195 Fr. 15 Grossnickle, Zach  PK/P 6-2 180  Fr. 60 Clark, David  OL 6-4 310  So.

10 Washington, Dijon DB 6-0 175 Fr. 59 Thorson, Brian OL 6-3 280 RFr. 16 Wright, Anthony  WR/CB 6-0 190  So. 61 Fernandez, Scott  DL 6-3 260  Fr.

11 Gilleylen, Curenski WR 6-0 215 So. 62 Christensen, Andy OL 6-3 305 Sr. 17 Hicks, Steven  DB 5-10 180  RFr. 62 Goldberg, David  DE 6-1 250  So.

11 Green, Andrew DB 6-0 175 Fr. 62 Pensick, Cole DL 6-2 250 Fr. 18 Hawkins, Jonathan  CB 5-11 190  So. 63 Adkins, Ethan  OL 6-4 305  So.

12 Kellogg Jr., Ron QB 6-1 215 Fr. 63 Martin, Ben DT 6-4 260 Jr. 18 Ussery, Terdema  WR 6-3 205  Fr. 64 Iltis, Mike  OL 6-3 280  So.

12 Osborne, Courtney S 6-3 195 RFr. 63 Meyer, Derek OL 6-5 315 Sr. 19 Sandersfeld, Travis  S 6-0 205  So. 65 Bisnow, Austin  SN 6-0 210  Jr.

13 Smith, P.J. S 6-2 210 RFr. 65 McDermott, Colin DE 6-2 250 RFr. 19 Stanley, Blake  QB 6-3 190  Fr. 66 Behrens, Blake  OL 6-3 285  So.

14 Blue, Anthony CB 5-10 185 So. 65 Smith, Mike OL 6-6 295 Jr. 20 Lockridge, Brian  TB 5-7 180  So. 68 Daniels, Shawn  OL 6-3 285  So.

14 Ward, Lester IB 6-3 215 RFr. 66 Barrett, Cruz OL 6-4 310 Jr. 20 Meyer, Matt  S 5-9 190  So. 68 Silipo, Joe  DT/SN 6-2 265  Jr.

15 Dennard, Alfonzo CB 5-10 190 So. 66 McDermott, Conor DE 6-2 250 RFr. 21 McKnight, Scotty  WR 5-11 185  Jr. 69 Lawson, Eric  DT 6-3 270  Jr.

15 Washington, Latravis QB 6-3 225 Jr. 67 Hickman, Jacob OL 6-4 290 Sr. 22 Jaffee, Arthur  CB 5-11 205  So. 70 Drescher, Justin  SN 6-1 230  Sr.

16 Richards, Wil DB 5-11 195 Fr. 67 Meginnis, Sam LS 6-2 225 RFr. 23 Brown, Jalil  CB 6-1 205  Jr. 71 Bahr, Matthew  OL 6-4 295  So.

16 Watson, Adam WR 6-0 185 Jr. 68 Molek, Josh DT 6-3 245 RFr. 25 Moyd, Kevin  TB/WR 5-7 195  Sr. 73 Miller, Ryan  OL 6-8 320  So.

17 Green, Cody QB 6-4 220 Fr. 68 Williams, Keith OL 6-5 315 Jr. 25 Olatoye, Deji  CB 6-1 185  Fr. 75 Harris, Jack  OL 6-5 280  Fr.

18 Holt, Menelik WR 6-4 220 Sr. 69 Nickens, Brodrick OL 6-5 285 Fr. 26 Polk, Ray  S 6-1 210  RFr. 76 Handler, Gus  OL 6-3 280  Fr.

21 Amukamara, Prince CB 6-1 200 Jr. 70 Anderson, Kenny DE 6-2 250 RFr. 27 Ewing, Vince  S 6-0 205  RFr. 77 Givens, Bryce  OL 6-6 275  RFr.

21 Osborne, Steven WR 6-4 200 RFr. 70 Ash, Nick OL 6-5 270 Fr. 28 Hildreth, Quentin  TB 5-8 190  Fr. 78 Solder, Nate  OT 6-9 305  Jr.

22 Burkhead, Rex RB 5-11 200 Fr. 71 Coffey, Jesse OL 6-7 300 Fr. 28 Smith, Bret  S 5-11 190  Jr. 80 Jefferson, Will  WR 5-11 190  Fr.

22 Camarata, Joseph LB 5-10 225 RFr. 73 Jones, D.J. OL 6-5 315 Jr. 29 Brown, Cha’pelle  CB 5-7 175  Sr. 81 Walters, Luke  TE 6-3 240  Sr.

23 Thorell, Lance CB 6-1 195 So. 74 Henry, Ricky OL 6-4 300 Jr. 30 Orms, Parker  S 5-11 180  Fr. 82 Darden, Jarrod  WR 6-4 210  Fr.

24 Paul, Niles WR 6-1 215 Jr. 75 Lingenfelter, Luke OL 6-4 275 So. 31 Major, Jon  ILB 6-1 220  RFr. 83 Ebner, Dustin  WR 6-1 180  RFr.

25 Reed, Kyler TE 6-3 230 RFr. 76 Qvale, Brent OL 6-7 330 Fr. 32 Vigo, Paul  CB 6-1 190  Fr. 83 Pericak, Will  DT 6-4 280  RFr.

26 Marlowe, Tim WR 5-10 175 RFr. 77 Choi, Seung Hoon OL 6-2 295 RFr. 33 Devenny, Patrick  TE 6-3 240  Sr. 84 Wood, Alex  TE 6-2 240  Fr.

27 Damkroger, Jon P/K 6-1 190 So. 78 Jones, Marcel OL 6-7 310 So. 34 Deehan, Ryan  TE 6-5 245  So. 85 Thornton, DaVaughn  TE 6-4 230  Fr.

27 Robinson, RB 6-1 215 Fr. 78 Kanne, Colin DL 6-4 250 Fr. 35 Sissom, Geoff  LB 6-1 220  Fr. 86 Ham, Cameron  WR 6-1 200  Jr.

28 Hagg, Eric S 6-2 205 Jr. 79 Thompson, Brandon OL 6-6 295 RFr. 36 Nabors, Corey  TB/WR 5-9 190  Jr. 87 Geer, Riar  TE 6-4 250  Sr.

28 Jones, Austin IB 5-10 210 So. 80 Harvey, David DE 6-4 270 Sr. 37 McAninch, Cody  DB 6-1 200  Fr. 88 Shanahan, Devin  TE 6-5 250  Sr.

29 Jameson, Seth S 6-1 180 Fr. 80 Hill, Ryan TE 6-3 250 So. 38 Kirkwood, Marcus  PK 6-6 210  So. 89 Conte, Mario  WR 5-10 170  Fr.

29 Okafor, Collins IB 6-1 225 RFr. 81 Cotton, Ben TE 6-6 250 RFr. 39 Aweida, Ryan  PK 5-11 175  So. 90 Herrod, Marquez  DE 6-2 280  Jr.

30 Hays, Mike FB 6-1 235 So. 81 Long, Spencer DE 6-4 250 Fr. 41 Behrens, Jake  FB 6-0 240  Sr. 92 West, Forrest  DE 6-1 245  Fr.

31 Dean, Jase CB 6-0 185 RFr. 82 Cammack, Wes WR 5-11 200 Sr. 42 Burney, Benjamin  CB 5-11 195  Sr. 93 Obi, Conrad  DE 6-3 275  So.

31 Zimmerer, C.J. RB 6-0 220 Fr. 83 Partington, Joseph WR 6-2 190 So. 43 Gouin, Brandon  OLB 6-1 220  So. 94 Bonsu, Nate  DT 6-1 295  Fr.

32 Ebke, Jim S 6-0 210 So. 84 Kinnie, Brandon WR 6-3 215 So. 44 Adams, Trace  FB 6-0 220  Sr. 95 Poremba, Tony  DE 6-1 240  So.

32 Mendoza, Marcus WR 5-10 190 So. 85 Hyland, KC WR 6-6 210 RFr. 44 Kasa, Nick  DE 6-7 270  Fr. 97 Kaynor, Taj  DT 6-5 275  Sr.

33 O'Hanlon, Matt S 5-11 200 Sr. 85 Klingelhoefer, Faron DT 6-2 255 RFr. 45 Smart, Jeff  ILB 6-0 225  Sr. 98 Goree, Eugene  DT 6-1 300  So.

34 Meredith, Cameron DE 6-4 260 RFr. 86 McClure, Mychael TE 6-5 235 RFr. 46 Perkins, Anthony  S 5-10 195  So. 99 Sale, Tyler  DT 6-3 275  Sr.

34 Wallace, Jeremy RB 6-1 230 RFr. 87 Dixon, Taylor WR 5-11 190 RFr.

35 Failla, Nick WR 5-10 175 Fr. 88 Martin, Jay TE 6-2 230 So.

35 Holt, Matt LB 6-0 200 So. 89 Kerr, J.T. TE 6-4 245 Fr.

36 May, Mathew LB 6-1 215 So. 90 Henery, Alex P/K 6-2 175 Jr.

37 Lewis, Tyrone LB 6-2 195 Fr. 90 Moore, Terrence DT 6-3 285 So.

37 Thomsen, Kevin FB 6-2 235 So. 91 Barry, Robert TE 6-8 220 Fr.

38 Stoddard, Graham LB 6-2 230 RFr. 91 Glassman, Dan DE 6-4 250 Jr.

39 Blatchford, Justin CB 6-1 195 RFr. 92 Fahie, Tyrone DE 6-3 255 Jr.

41 Grove, Thomas LB 6-2 225 Jr. 92 Mangieri, P.J. LS 6-4 250 Fr.

41 Long, Jake TE 6-4 220 Fr. 93 Kuhl, Adam LS 6-2 270 Fr.

42 Clark, Tyson WR 6-4 190 Fr. 93 Suh, Ndamukong DT 6-4 300 Sr.

42 Fisher, Sean LB 6-6 230 RFr. 94 Crick, Jared DT 6-6 285 So.

43 Moravec, Brent S 6-0 185 RFr. 95 Allen, Pierre DE 6-5 265 Jr.

44 Kreikemeier, Micah LB 6-3 220 RFr. 95 Daake, Tyler P/K 6-2 195 Fr.

44 McNeill, Mike TE 6-4 240 Jr. 96 Maher, Brett P/K 6-0 170 RFr.

45 Whaley, Alonzo LB 6-1 225 RFr. 98 Williams, Josh DE 6-4 245 RFr.

46 Martin, Eric LB 6-2 215 Fr. 99 Turner, Barry DE 6-3 265 Sr.

47 Wells, Brett TE 6-4 190 Fr.

NEBRASKA CORNHUSKERS COLORADO BUFFALOES

Maxwell

Dontrayevous

SERIES:  NU 47, CU 18, 2 TIES LAST YEAR:  NU 40, CU 31

09/05 FLORIDA ATLANTIC W,  49-3 09/06 COLORADO STATE L,  17-23

09/12 ARKANSAS STATE  W,  38-9 09/11 @ TOLEDO L,  38-54

09/19 @ VIRGINIA TECH L,  15-16 09/19 WYOMING W, 24-0

09/26 LA.-LAFAYETTE  W, 55-0 10/01 @ WEST VIRGINIA L,  24-35

10/08 @ MISSOURI  W, 27-12 10/10 @ TEXAS L,  14-38

10/17 TEXAS TECH  L,  10-31 10/17 KANSAS W, 34-30

10/24 IOWA STATE  L,    7-9 10/24 @ KANSAS STATE L,    6-20

10/31 @ BAYLOR  W, 20-10 10/31 MISSOURI L,  17-36

11/07 OKLAHOMA W, 10-3 11/07 TEXAS A&M W, 35-34

11/14 @ KANSAS W, 31-17 11/14 @ IOWA STATE L,  10-17

11/21 KANSAS STATE W, 17-3 11/19 @ OKLA. STATE L,  28-31

11/27 @ COLORADO 11/27 NEBRASKA

NEBRASKA   8-3,  5-2  Big 12 COLORADO   3-8,  2-5  Big 12



 

WR X 6 LDE 90

84 55

LT 65 Mike Smith, 6-6, 295, Jr. ** DT 50 Curtis Cunningham, 6-1, 275, So.*

78 Marcel Jones, 6-7, 310, So. * 94

LG 68 Keith Williams, 6-5, 305, Jr. ** NT 83

63 Derek Meyer, 6-5, 315, Sr. 98 Eugene Goree, 6-1, 300, So.*

C 67 Jacob Hickman, 6-4, 290, Sr. *** RDE 92 Forrest West, 6-1, 245, Fr.

  58 55

RG 74 Ricky Henry, 6-4, 300, Jr. * MIKE 54 Marcus Burton, 6-0, 265, Sr.***

  62 Andy Christensen, 6-3, 305, Sr. ** 10

RT 78 Marcel Jones, 6-7, 310, So. * WILL 45 Jeff Smart, 6-0, 225, Sr.***

73 D.J. Jones, 6-5, 315, Jr. * 47

TE 44 SAM 59

49 58

WR Z 24 LCB 29

11 23

QB 5 FS 46 Anthony Perkins, 5-10, 195, So.*

17 Cody Green, 6-4, 220, Fr. 26

15 12

FB 48 SS 42

30 Mike Hays, 6-1, 235, So. * 19

IB 10 RCB 3 Jimmy Smith, 6-2, 205, Jr.**

22 42

LDE 99 Barry Turner, 6-3, 265, Sr. *** WR 21 Scotty McKnight, 5-11, 185, Jr.**

  34 6

DT 93 80 Will Jefferson, 5-11, 190, Fr.

  90 Terrence Moore, 6-3, 285, So. * 1 Andre Simmons, 6-3, 210, Jr.

DT 94 Jared Crick, 6-6, 285, So. * LT 78 Nate Solder, 6-9, 305, Jr.**

  55 53

RDE 95 Pierre Allen, 6-5, 265, Jr. ** LG 66

  98 63 Ethan Adkins, 6-4, 305, So.

MIKE 51 C 56 Keenan Stevens, 6-2, 290, Jr.

54 64

WILL 52 Phillip Dillard, 6-1, 240, Sr. *** RG 73 Ryan Miller, 6-8, 320, So.**

36 Mathew May, 6-1, 215, So. * 71

BUCK 42 RT 77

   46 Eric Martin, 6-2, 215, Fr. 73 Ryan Miller, 6-8, 320, So.**

LCB 21 TE 87

7 33

SS 4 QB 9 Tyler Hansen, 6-1, 200, So.*

13 7 Cody Hawkins, 5-11, 190, Jr.**

FS 33 TB 5 Rodney Stewart, 5-6, 175, So.*

28 8

RCB 15 FB 41

5 Anthony West, 6-0, 200, Jr. ** 34

* Letters earned

NEBRASKA  OFFENSE COLORADO  DEFENSE

Khiry Cooper, 6-2, 195, RFr. Marquez Herrod, 6-2, 280, Jr.**

Brandon Kinnie, 6-3, 215, So. Josh Hartigan, 6-1, 230, So.*

Nate Bonsu, 6-1, 295, Fr.

Will Pericak, 6-4, 280, RFr.

Mike Caputo, 6-1, 275, So. * Josh Hartigan, 6-1, 230, So.*

Michael Sipili, 6-1, 240, Jr.*

Shaun Mohler, 6-3, 225, Sr.*

Mike McNeill, 6-4, 240, Jr. ** B.J. Beatty, 6-2, 220, Jr.*

Dreu Young, 6-4, 240, Jr. ** Tyler Ahles, 6-2, 240, So.*

Niles Paul, 6-1, 215, Jr. ** Cha’pelle Brown, 5-7, 175, Sr.***

Curenski Gilleylen, 6-0, 215, So.* Jalil Brown, 6-1, 205, Jr.**

Zac Lee, 6-2, 210, Jr.

Ray Polk, 6-1, 210, RFr.

Latravis Washington, 6-3, 225, Jr. ** Patrick Mahnke, 6-1, 205, So.*

Tyler Legate, 5-10, 225, RFr. Benjamin Burney, 5-11, 195, Sr.***

Travis Sandersfeld, 6-0, 205, So.*

Roy Helu Jr., 6-2, 215, Jr. **

Rex Burkhead, 5-11, 200, Fr. Benjamin Burney, 5-11, 195, Sr.***

NEBRASKA  DEFENSE COLORADO  OFFENSE

Cameron Meredith, 6-4, 260, RFr. Markques Simas, 6-2, 215, So.

Ndamukong Suh, 6-4, 300, Sr. *** 

Baker Steinkuhler, 6-6, 290, RFr. Ryan Dannewitz, 6-6, 300, RFr.

Blake Behrens, 6-3, 285, So.*

Josh Williams, 6-4, 245, RFr.

Will Compton, 6-2, 225, RFr.

Colton Koehler, 6-1, 230, Sr. * Mike Iltis, 6-3, 280, So.

Matthew Bahr, 6-4, 295, So.*

Sean Fisher, 6-6, 230, RFr. Bryce Givens, 6-6, 275, RFr.

Prince Amukamara, 6-1, 200, Jr. ** Riar Geer, 6-4, 250, Sr.***

Dejon Gomes, 6-0, 190, Jr. Patrick Devenny, 6-3, 240, Sr.*

Larry Asante, 6-1, 215, Sr. **

P.J. Smith, 6-2, 210, RFr.

Matt O'Hanlon, 5-11, 195, Sr. ***

Eric Hagg, 6-1, 200, Jr. ** Demetrius Sumler, 5-10, 215, Jr. **

Alfonzo Dennard, 5-10, 190, So. * Jake Behrens, 6-0, 240, Sr.**

Ryan Deehan, 6-5, 245, So.*

SPECIALISTS

NEBRASKA

PK 90

1

HLD 96

P 90

96

LS 92

67

KO 1

KOR 24

26

15

11

PR 24

26

COLORADO

P 14

13

PK 13

39

KOR 20

8

22

PR 21 Scotty McKnight, 5-11, 185, Jr.**

5

H 21 Scotty McKnight, 5-11, 185, Jr.**

7 Cody Hawkins, 5-11, 190, Jr.**

LS 70

65

Alex Henery, 6-2, 175, Jr.**

Adi Kunalic, 6-0, 190, Jr.**

Brett Maher, 6-0, 170, RFr.

Alex Henery, 6-2, 175, Jr.**

Brett Maher, 6-0, 170, RFr.

P.J. Mangieri, 6-4, 250, Fr.

Sam Meginnis, 6-2, 225, RFr.

Adi Kunalic, 6-0, 190**

Niles Paul, 6-1, 215, Jr.**

Tim Marlowe, 5-10, 175, RFr.

Alfonzo Dennard, 5-10, 190, So.*

Curenski Gilleylen, 6-0, 215, So.*

Niles Paul, 6-1, 215, Jr.**

Tim Marlowe, 5-10, 175, RFr.

Matt DiLallo, 6-1, 205, Sr.***

Aric Goodman, 5-10, 190, Jr.*

Aric Goodman, 5-10, 190, Jr.*

Ryan Aweida, 5-11, 175, Jr.

Brian Lockridge, 5-7, 180, So.*

Demetrius Sumler, 5-10, 215, Jr. **

Arthur Jaffee, 5-11, 205, So.*

Rodney Stewart, 5-6, 175, Soph.*

Justin Drescher, 6-1, 230, Sr.***

Austin Bisnow, 6-0, 210, Jr.

DAN HAWKINS - Head Coach 

BRIAN CABRAL - Assoc. Head Coach/LBs 

ERIC KIESAU - Asst. Head Coach/Off. Coord./QBs 

ROMEO BANDISON - DL 

GREG BROWN - Def. Passing Game Coord./DBs

RON COLLINS - Defensive Coord. 

BOB FOSTER - Outside LBs

DARIAN HAGAN - RBs 

DENVER JOHNSON - OL 

KENT RIDDLE - TEs/Special Teams 

BO PELINI  - Head Coach 

CARL PELINI  - Defensive Coord./DL

SHAWN WATSON - Offensive Coord./QBs 

TIM BECK - RBs 

RON BROWN - TEs 

BARNEY COTTON  - Assoc. HC/OL 

MIKE EKELER - LBs 

TED GILMORE  - Asst. HC/WRs/Recruiting Coord.

JOHN PAPUCHIS - Special Teams Coord., DEs

MARVIN SANDERS - DBs

COACHES

COLORADO

NEBRASKA




